Status: EFFECTIVE Effective Date: 12/30/2019 Received: 11/25/2019

> Level 3 Communications, LLC P.S.C. NO 8 - TELEPHONE Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Effective Date: October 16, 2019

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 2 – Section 0 Leaf 1 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

#### **ADDENDUM**

# LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC **PRICE LIST NEW YORK STATE**

**TARIFF NO. 8 - TELEPHONE** 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Issued by: Chantel Mosby Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink

Level 3 Communications, LLC P.S.C. NO 8 - TELEPHONE

Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service

Effective Date: December 30, 2019

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 2 – Section 2

Leaf 1 Revision 1

Superseding Revision: 0

#### 2.28 Critical Facilities Administration

Rates and Charges

#### Charge

Per Hour \$150.00

#### 2.30 Schools and Libraries Discount Matrix

How Disadvantaged	% DISCOUNT LEVEL	
% of students eligible for national		Rural
school lunch program	Urban Discount	Discount
< 1	20	25
1-19	40	50
20-34	50	60
35-49	60	70
50-74	80	80
75-100	90	90

Services Ineligible for Schools and Libraries Discount:

Voice Mail Services

(N)

(N)

NY2019-014

Level 3 Communications, LLC P.S.C. NO 8 - TELEPHONE Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service

Effective Date: October 16, 2019

Addendum Type: Price List
Addendum 2 – Section 3
Leaf 1
Revision 0
Superseding Revision:

#### 3.1 Connection Charges

Connection Charge:

Per hour rate per technician: \$50.00 Central Office Line charge: \$18.00 Service Order Charge: \$23.00

Primary Interexchange Carrier Change Charge

Charge: \$5.00

Issued by: Chantel Mosby Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink

Status: EFFECTIVE Effective Date: 12/30/2019 Received: 11/25/2019

> Level 3 Communications, LLC P.S.C. NO 8 - TELEPHONE Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Effective Date: October 16, 2019

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 2 – Section 4 Leaf 1 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

4.2.1 **DID Numbers** 

Monthly Recurring

Per Number \$0.50

4.2.2 **DID/DOD Numbers** 

Monthly Recurring

Per Number \$1.50

Level 3 Communications, LLC P.S.C. NO 8 - TELEPHONE Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Effective Date: October 16, 2019 Addendum Type: Price List
Addendum 2 – Section 4
Leaf 2
Revision 0
Superseding Revision:

#### 4.2.3 Dedicated Access

#### **IntraCity Local Transport Services**

#### DS3 Service (44.736 Mbps) Type I DS3 Service

DS3 Monthly Recurring Rate	1 Year
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Fixed or 0 miles)	\$950
Interoffice Channel Mileage (0>1 miles)	\$1,000
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per Mile above 1 mile)	\$10
NRC Installation Rate	\$500

# Type I OC3 Service

OC3 Monthly Recurring Rate	1 Year
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Fixed or 0 miles)	\$2,600
Interoffice Channel Mileage (0>1 miles)	\$2,800
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per Mile above 1 mile)	\$50
NRC Installation Rate	\$2,500

Level 3 Communications, LLC P.S.C. NO 8 - TELEPHONE Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Effective Date: October 16, 2019 Addendum Type: Price List
Addendum 2 – Section 4
Leaf 3
Revision 0
Superseding Revision:

# 4.2.3 Dedicated Access (Cont'd)

#### **IntraCity Local Transport Services**

# Type I OC12 Service

OC12 Monthly Recurring Rate	1 Year
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Fixed or 0 miles)	\$7,500
Interoffice Channel Mileage (0>1 miles)	\$7,900
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per Mile above 1 mile)	\$100
NRC Installation Rate	\$3,000

# Type I OC48 Service

OC48 Monthly Recurring Rate	1 Year
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Fixed or 0 miles)	\$22,000
Interoffice Channel Mileage (0>1 miles)	\$23,000
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per Mile above 1 mile)	\$200
NRC Installation Rate	\$5,000

Level 3 Communications, LLC P.S.C. NO 8 - TELEPHONE Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Effective Date: October 16, 2019 Addendum Type: Price List
Addendum 2 – Section 4
Leaf 4
Revision 0
Superseding Revision:

#### 4.2.3 Dedicated Access (Cont'd)

#### **IntraCity Local Transport Services**

# Type I OC3 Service

OC3 Upfront Payment	5 Year
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Fixed or 0 miles)	\$73,317
Interoffice Channel Mileage (0>1 miles)	\$80,711
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per Mile above 1 mile)	\$1,802
NRC Installation Rate	\$2,000

#### Type I OC12 Service

OC12 Upfront Payment	5 Year
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Fixed or 0 miles)	\$205,989
Interoffice Channel Mileage (0>1 miles)	\$220,650
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per Mile above 1 mile)	\$3,605
NRC Installation Rate	\$3,000

Status: EFFECTIVE Effective Date: 12/30/2019 Received: 11/25/2019

> Level 3 Communications, LLC P.S.C. NO 8 - TELEPHONE Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Effective Date: October 16, 2019

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 2 – Section 4 Leaf 5 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

#### 4.2.3 Dedicated Access (Cont'd)

#### **IntraCity Local Transport Services**

# Type I OC48 Service

OC48 Upfront Payment	5 Year
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Fixed or 0 miles)	\$540,355
Interoffice Channel Mileage (0>1 miles)	\$583,482
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per Mile above 1 mile)	\$7,209
NRC Installation Rate	\$5,000

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203 Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Level 3 Communications, LLC P.S.C. NO 8 - TELEPHONE Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Effective Date: October 16, 2019 Addendum Type: Price List
Addendum 2 – Section 4
Leaf 6
Revision 0
Superseding Revision:

#### 4.2.3 Dedicated Access (Cont'd)

# IntraCity Metro Access Service

#### Type I DS3 Service

DS3 Monthly Recurring Rate	1 Year
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Fixed or 0 miles)	\$825
Interoffice Channel Mileage (0>1 miles)	\$875
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per Mile above 1 mile)	\$10
NRC Installation Rate	\$1000

# Type I OC3 Service

OC3 Monthly Recurring Rate	1 Year
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Fixed or 0 miles)	\$2,250
Interoffice Channel Mileage (0>1 miles)	\$2,450
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per Mile above 1 mile)	\$50
NRC Installation Rate	\$2,500

Level 3 Communications, LLC P.S.C. NO 8 - TELEPHONE Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Effective Date: October 16, 2019 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 2 – Section 4 Leaf 7 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

#### 4.2.3 Dedicated Access (Cont'd)

#### IntraCity Metro Access Service

#### Type I OC12 Service

OC12 Monthly Recurring Rate	1 Year
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Fixed or 0 miles)	\$6,460
Interoffice Channel Mileage (0>1 miles)	\$6,860
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per Mile above 1 mile)	\$100
NRC Installation Rate	\$3,000

# Type I OC48 Service

OC48 Monthly Recurring Rate	1 Year
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Fixed or 0 miles)	\$19,700
Interoffice Channel Mileage (0>1 miles)	\$20,500
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per Mile above 1 mile)	\$200
NRC Installation Rate	\$5,000

Level 3 Communications, LLC P.S.C. NO 8 - TELEPHONE Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Effective Date: October 16, 2019 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 2 – Section 4 Leaf 8 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

#### 4.2.3 Dedicated Access (Cont'd)

#### IntraCity Metro Access Service

#### Type I OC3 Service

OC3 Upfront Payment	5 Year
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Fixed or 0 miles)	\$63,197
Interoffice Channel Mileage (0>1 miles)	\$70,390
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per Mile above 1 mile)	\$1,802
NRC Installation Rate	\$2,500

# Type I OC12 Service

OC12 Upfront Payment	5 Year
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Fixed or 0 miles)	\$177,038
Interoffice Channel Mileage (0>1 miles)	\$191,235
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per Mile above 1 mile)	\$3,605
NRC Installation Rate	\$3,000

Level 3 Communications, LLC P.S.C. NO 8 - TELEPHONE Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Effective Date: October 16, 2019 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 2 – Section 4 Leaf 9 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

# 4.2.3 Dedicated Access (Cont'd)

# IntraCity Metro Access Service

# Type I OC48 Service

OC48 Upfront Payment	5 Year
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Fixed or 0 miles)	\$483,377
Interoffice Channel Mileage (0>1 miles)	\$519,554
Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per Mile above 1 mile)	\$7,209
NRC Installation Rate	\$5,000

Level 3 Communications, LLC
P.S.C. NO 8 - TELEPHONE
Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service
Effective Date: October 16, 2019

Addendum Type: Price List
Addendum 2 – Section 5
Leaf 1
Revision 0
Superseding Revision:

5.5	Directory Assistance	
	Local, per request	\$0.52
5.6	Local Operator Assistance Third Number Billing Collect Calling	Per Call \$3.75 \$2.50
	Station to Station General Assistance	\$2.50 \$2.50